## OSAGE BEACH PARKWAY EXTENSION - MoDOT #J5S3508 & LPA #S402(601)

## **Notice to Contractors**

Sealed bids for OSAGE BEACH	PARKWAY EXTENS	SION, will be rece	ived at: City of Osage Beach City
Hall, 1000 City Pkwy, Osage Bea	<u>ach MO 65065</u> until	2:00 PM	(Prevailing Local Time) on the
25 <sup>th</sup> day ofApril, 202	24 at the office of the C	Sage Beach City	Clerk, and at that time will be
publicly opened and read aloud in	nside the Board of Alde	ermen chambers.	All bids shall be submitted in the
form of hard copy attached.			

The proposed work includes: Scope of the project is to extend existing Osage Beach Parkway (ext.) ~825' to the south between Lazy Days Rd and Executive Dr. Existing Osage Beach Parkway (ext.) is a 36' roadway with 2' shoulders (40' edge of pavement to edge of pavement) and will taper to a 24' roadway with 2' shoulders (28' edge of pavement to edge of pavement). Existing access to U.S. 54 HWY will no longer be accessible from Executive Dr. after construction is complete. Ditches will be required on the west side, and a temporary construction easement will be required for the East side of Osage Beach Pkwy.

Copies of plans and specifications can be seen or purchased for a Non-Refundable fee on-line at www.drexeltech.com in their eDistribution plan room, additional assistance is available at distribution@drexeltech.com. Information regarding this project can be found in the "Public Jobs" link on the website. Contractors desiring the Contract Documents for use in preparing bids may also obtain a set of such documents from Drexel Technologies; 10840 West 86th Street, Lenexa, KS 66214, telephone number is 913-371-4430. Bidding documents will be shipped only if the requesting party assumes responsibility for all related charges. Corporate, certified, or cashier's checks shall be made payable to Drexel Technologies, Inc. Any questions regarding the project, plans, specifications, or bid documents should be directed to Anderson Engineering, Inc., at 816-777-0400.

All labor used in the construction of this public improvement shall be paid a wage no less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages of work of a similar character in this locality as established by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (Federal Wage Rate), or state wage rate, whichever is higher.

Osage Beach City Administrator hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award."

Contractors and sub-contractors who sign a contract to work on public works project provide a 10-Hour OSHA construction safety program, or similar program approved by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to be completed by their on-site employees within sixty (60) days of beginning work on the construction project.

A certified or cashier's check or a bid bond in the amount of 5% shall be submitted with each proposal.

The project will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. Osage Beach City Administrator reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

The DBE Goal for this project is 5 %.

No 2<sup>nd</sup> tier subcontracting will be allowed on this project.